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VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL
Ms. Audrey Huang Ms. Jamee Jordan Patterson
Nossaman, Gunther, Knox & Elliot, LLP Office of the Attorney General
18101 Von Karman Avenue, Suite 1800 110 West A Street, Suite 1100
Irvine, CA 92612 San Diego, CA 92101
ahuang@nossaman.com jamee.patterson@doj.ca.gov
Mr. Steven Kaufman Mr. John Saurenman
Richards, Watson & Gershon Office of the Attorney General
355 S. Grand Avenue, 40™ Floor 300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702
Los Angeles, CA 90071-3101 Los Angeles, CA 90013
skaufmann@rwglaw.com john.saurenman@doj.ca.gov
Mr. Mark Delaplaine Ms. Hope Schmeltzer
California Coastal Commission California Coastal Commission
45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000 45 Fremont Street, Suite 2000
San Francisco, CA 94105-2219 San Francisco, CA 94105

mdelaplaine@coastal.ca.gov hschmeltzer@coastal.ca.gov

Re:  Federal Consistency Appeal -- Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency

Dear Ms. Huang:

This letter responds to Foothill/Eastern Transportation Corridor Agency and its board of
directors’ (collectively, TCA) motion for an extension of length of TCA’s reply brief in the
above-referenced consistency appeal to 25 pages. The grounds for this motion are the Secretary
of Commerce’s request for briefing on a specific issue as well as the need for sufficient space to
address issues developed by the California Coastal Commission’s principal brief. '

The Secretary is vested with authority to “extend the time for submission, and length, of briefs
and supporting materials for good cause.” 15 C.F.R. § 930. 127(g). After considering the
arguments submitted by counsel, we believe that good cause exists for a 5-page (but not a 10-
page) extension of the page limit for TCA’s reply brief. Accordingly, TCA’s motion is
GRANTED IN PART for an extension of the length of its reply brief to 20 pages.




Questions should be directed in writing to both Thomas Street and Stephanie Campbell, staff
attorneys, NOAA Office of the General Counsel for Ocean Services, at thomas.street@noaa.gov
and stephanie.campbell@noaa.gov, respectively, with a copy to the opposing party.

Sincerely,

ot C Lot

Jane C. Luxton
General Counsel



